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MEETING AGENDA
Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals
December 9, 2025
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from the November 4, 2025 meeting.
OLD BUSINESS

BZA 25-42 — JAMES D WILLIAMS: USE VARIANCE. Located at 5113 W 100 S, Shelbyville, Hendricks
Township.

NEW BUSINESS

BZA 25-44 — KRISTIAN GRIFFITH: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE. Located at 5468 W 700 N,
Fairland, Moral Township.

BZA 25-46 — BEN & ANDREA MOHR: USE VARIANCE. Located at 1640 W 650 N, Shelbyville,
Brandywine Township.

BZA 25-47 — BEN & ANDREA MOHR: USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCES. Located at 7238
N 400 W, Fairland, Moral Township.

V25-31 — WILLIAM H & WENDY S CURRY: ZONING VIOLATION. Located at 4980 W Range Rd.,
Shelbyville, Brandywine Township.

APPROVAL OF THE 2026 BZA MEETING CALENDAR
DISCUSSION

None.
ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for Tuesday,
January 13", 2026, at 7:00 PM.
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Meeting Information

Location: Conference Room 208A of the Shelby County Courthouse Annex Building, 25 West Polk Street, Shelbyville, Indiana

Time: 7PM
Zoom Link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89325884741?pwd=wWnGCotiNPTUShzIIH6Lg5ebkCvMgW.1

Password: Shelby

Board Members & Staff

Dave Klene, President: Appointed by Shelby County Council, Term January 1, 2023 — January 1, 2027

Terry Knudson, Vice President: Appointed by Shelby County Commissioners, Term January 1, 2022 — January 1, 2026
Megan Hart, Secretary: Appointed by Shelby County Plan Commission, Term January 1, 2025 —January 1, 2026
Kevin Carson, Member: Appointed by Shelby County Commissioners, Term January 1, 2025 —January 1, 2029

Jim Douglas, Member: Appointed by Shelby County Commissioners, Term January 1, 2025 — January 1, 2029

Desiree Calderella, Planning Director
Jody Butts, Board Attorney
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Shelby County Plan Commission
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

Property Details

Location: 5113 W 100 S,
Shelbyville, Hendricks
Township.

Property Size: 3.16-acres.

Current Land Use: Estate
Residential.

Zoning Classification:

RE (Residential Estate)

Intent: This district is established
for single-family detached
dwellings in a rural or country
setting.

Future Land Use per Comp
Plan

Agriculture

The purpose of this category is to
provide for traditional agricultural
practices (such as crop production
and livestock grazing) and modern
agricultural practices (such as
agricultural research facilities and
CAFOs). Rural home sites may also
occur within this category;
however, the emphasis should
remain on agriculture. New
residential subdivisions that
remove prime farmland from
production should be discouraged.
The residential density of this
category should be one lot for
every five acres.

Surrounding Development
Zoning  Land Use

North Al Cropland
South RE Cropland
East RE Cropland
West RE Cropland

BZA 25-42
December 9, 2025
PAGE10F3

Staff Report

BZA 25-42
James D Williams — Use Variance

Case Number:
Case Name:

Request

Variance of Use to allow for placement of a manufactured home in the RE
(Residential Estate) District.

Code Requirement

UDO Section 2.12 — RE District Intent, Permitted Uses, and Special Exception
Uses

Purpose of Requirement: The aesthetic characteristics of manufactured
homes differ from the aesthetic characteristics of modular and stick-built
single-family homes. Therefore, prohibiting manufactured homes outside of
manufactured and mobile home parks serves to protect the character of
neighborhoods and surrounding property values.

Property Map

Case Description

e The petitioner plans to replace an existing 1,000 sq. ft. single-family home
on the property with a three-bedroom, two-bathroom manufactured home.

e The petitioner indicated that the existing home requires significant
renovation work.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-42
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 3

The Technical Review / Site Plan Committee would review a detailed site plan which would include structure and
property improvement layout, septic system design, and drainage design prior to issuing construction permits for
the manufactured home.

Cropland completely surrounds the property. The closest residential property is located approximately 1/10-mile
from the subject property.

The UDO only permits installation of manufactured homes in mobile home or manufactured home parks. Modular
homes, pole-construction homes, and stick-built homes are permitted in the A2 District. Mobile homes,
manufactured homes, and modular homes are constructed, in part, off-site, however building code classifies each
dwelling as a different type of construction. Primary differences include:

Mobile Home Manufactured Home Modular Home
State & local residential

building code

Federal Mobile Home
Construction and Safety
Standards

Federal Manufactured
Housing Construction

and Safety Standards

Law

Certification

Dimensions At least 8-feet in width Minimum of 23-feet in Any dimension
width for 60% of length
Size Any size Over 950 sq. ft. Typically, larger than
mobile and manufactured
homes
Foundation May be tied with Must be on a permanent  Must be on a permanent

perimeter skirting

foundation in accordance
with state & local
residential building code

foundation in accordance
with one- & two-family
building code

Use variances expire at the time the property changes ownership. Therefore, any future owner of the property

would be required to remove the manufactured home or obtain a new variance.

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Placement of the manufactured home would require approval of a Site Plan by the Technical Review
Committee and approval of Improvement Location, Building, Electric, Plumbing, and Septic permits. All zoning
development standards that apply to modular, pole-style, and stick-built homes would apply to placement of the
manufactured home.

State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-42
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 3

Staff Analysis: Cropland completely surrounds the property. Therefore, the architectural style of the home would
not conflict with any residential development.

3. State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.
Staff Analysis: The manufactured home would replace a home similar in value needing significant repairs.

4. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would not allow for use of the property that would not conflict
with the character of the area.

5. State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Analysis: Approval of the variance would not alter the residential density of the area.

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL primarily because cropland completely surrounds the property. Therefore, the architectural style of the
home would not conflict with any residential development.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant: James D Willaims Owner: Nina Mangrum Revocable Trust
5113 W 100S 5113 W 100S
Shelbyville, IN 46176 Shelbyville, IN 46176
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USE VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve an
application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria. You may
attach an additional sheet with answers if necessary.

1.

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

Descrihe how the proposed structure/land use does not harm public health and safety. This may Include how the
structure/land use complies with State/County codes, does not cause a traffic hazard, does not cause pollution, etc.

Tha M\"\\XQG.QILLVQCJ oone we L g, D\c«.ud m&\lz%m Droﬂl\?'%
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The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

Describe how the proposed structure/iand use does not harm the neighbors. This may include the appearance of the
structure/land use, noise impacts, edor impacts, traffic impacts, distance of the structure from the property lines, efc.

No hiym o V\mﬂn\mv& ~e willle used for residentia), 2020

WM;\%M% ALY Mm(‘}r Uh’aﬁc
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The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property |nvolved.

Describe how a condition(s) particular to the property support grant of the variance. This may inciude a physical
condition of the property which limits land uses permitted in the zoning district, the location of the property in relation to

ifar land d ss roads and infrastructi £
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The strTEg appllcil}tm(t %hg srms of the Shelby County Zomng Ordmanc wifl constitute an unnecessary hardship as they are
applied to the property for which the variance is scught.

Describe how denial of the variance would pose an unnecessary hardship to the applicant. Unnecessary hardships do
NOT include restriction on economic gain or self-imposed hardships, Unnecessary hardships may include inability to
use the property in a manner similar to other properties in the neighborhood, a condition of the property or neighborhood
which makes the proposed use desirable, efc,
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> 3
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5. The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

Describe how the proposed structure/land use is appropriate for the future land use recommended for the property by the
Comprehensive Plan. If you do not know the future land use recommendation, ask the Planning Director.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-44
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025

Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE10F3

Staff Report

Property Details Case Number: BZA 25-44

Case Name: Kristian Griffith — Development

Location: 5468 W 700 N, Fairland, Standards Variance
Moral Township.

Request

Property Size: 3-acres.
Variance of Development Standards to allow a 24-foot-tall pole barn
Current Land Use: Estate (maximum height of 20-feet permitted).

Residential.
Code Requirement

Zoning Classification:

RE (Residential Estate)
Intent: This district is established for
single-family detached dwellings in a

UDO Section 2.12: RE District Development Standards: Minimum
Structure Height - 20 feet for accessory structure

rural or country setting. Purpose of Requirements: Limiting the height of residential accessory

Development Standards: Promote low- structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the

impact development in harmony with a property and discourages use of residential accessory buildings for

natural setting commercial activities utilizing large trucks, large machinery, and/or large
equipment.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Single-Unit Detached Residential Property Map
This land use category is designed for
medium to low-density residential
neighborhoods, common throughout
Shelby County and its communities.

Surrounding Development
Zoning Land Use

North RE Estate Residential

South A1 Agricultural
Homestead

East RE Estate Residential

West RE Estate Residential

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-44
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 3

Case Description

The petitioner plans to construct a 60’x 44’ (2,640 sq. ft.) pole barn near the northeast corner of the property.

e The petitioner indicated that the exterior of the barn will match the color of the house and that the doors of the
barn will match the doors on the house.

e Accessory structures on neighboring properties do not appear to exceed 20-feet in height.

e The barn would not exceed the height of the house. The permit application for the house lists the height of the
house as 25-feet.

e The petitioner indicated that the maximum height requirement does not allow for construction of a barn sufficient
in height to accommodate storage of a Recreational Vehicle and installation of a storage loft.

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit, and the barn must comply with all building
codes before passing a final inspection. The public would not have access to the barn.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The barn would not alter the character of the area because the house would remain the visual focal
point of the property. The house would remain the visual focal point of the property because the barn would sit

approximately 300-feet from the public road and would not exceed the height of the house.

3. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: The strict application of the ordinance would not allow for construction of a barn sufficient in height
to accommodate storage of a Recreational Vehicle and installation of a storage loft.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends APPROVAL primarily because the pole barn would sit approximately 300-feet from the public road
and would not exceed the height of the house.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant: Kristian Griffith Owner: Kristian & Annmarie Griffith
5468 W 700 N
Fairland, IN 46126

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-44
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 3

Scaled Rendering of Barn Height Comparison

Staff created on Sketch-Up
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. The approval will not ke injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

Describe how the proposed structurefland use does not harm public health and safety. This may include how
the structurefland use complies with State/County codes, does not cause a traffic hazard, does not cause
poliution, etc.

Structure meete all other 16p codes . [ pear o 247 1% no
hugher than many homes/hurns in the twp. The barn wll gt hehind
home ond, _nowhere pear sy newghhor buildings.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner,

Describe how the proposed structure/land use does not harm the neighbors. This may include the
appearance of the structure/land use, noise impacts, odor impacts, traffic impacts, distance of the structure
from the properiy lines, etc.

The sprueture will match the home onYhe property It wall he matte
blact Whbe home with plack Jloss_downspoltts 4 roof. Tue Same front
door and W" Avor will be on %ﬁfs struciere as wetl. 1t wrll alse

Nelp act os a4 norse banier for the intverstale Al Surrounding-

Het'ghbors Aoie givenaelr approval ¢ £ .s(nraﬁ«rz
3. The sffict application of thg teins of the Shelby County Zoning Ordlnané wmsult in a practical difficulty in the use

of the property.

Describe how approval of the variance will allow for reasonable development of the property, This may
include similar development on neighboring properties, a physical condition of the property which makes the
proposed building/land use desirable, the historical use of the property, a physical condition of the property
which prevents the building/land use without approval of a variance, efc.

# 20" haght- will not 2ow for g4 proper Storage [oft~ We wil/
be s/mm A Yo' RV th the bavrn al Sime Bpmz“ The 24 peak
Woudd allow for easier roof manfevance of Ytus €V as well.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-46
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE10F4

Staff Report

Property Details Case Number: BZA 25-46

Case Name: Ben & Andrea Mohr — Use Variance
Location: 1640 W 650 N,
Shelbyville, Brandywine Township. Request
Property Size: 6.74-acres. Variance of Use to allow for temporary use of the property for an outdoor
services contractor yard and trucking business in the A2 (Agricultural)
Current Land Use: Estate District.
Residential / Commercial
Property Map

Zoning Classification:

A2 (Agricultural)

Intent: This district is established for
general agricultural areas and
buildings associated with agricultural
production.

Development Standards: Enact
development standards to maximize
protection of common agricultural
practices.

BZA: Protect the integrity of land and
operations within the Agricultural
District.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Agriculture

The purpose of this category is to
provide for traditional agricultural
practices (such as crop production and
livestock grazing) and modern
agricultural practices (such as
agricultural research facilities and
CAFOs). Rural home sites may also
occur within this category; however,
the emphasis should remain on
agriculture. New residential
subdivisions that remove prime
farmland from production should be
discouraged. The residential density of
this category should be one lot for
every five acres.

Surrounding Development
Zoning Land Use

North A2 Cropland

South Al Cropland

East A2 Cropland

West A1/A2 Estate Residential /
Cropland

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-46
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 4

Case Description

Business Description

e The petitioners currently operate an outdoor services contracting business which includes excavation, septic
installation and repair, grading, trucking, landscaping, demolition, and snow removal services.

e Summary of Existing On-Site Business Operations

o Outdoor Storage: Dump trucks along the east side of the barn, equipment, and stone in six, 2’x4’ concrete
bins.

o Hours of Operation: Trucks leave the property at 6:00 AM and return to the property between 4:00 PM and
6 PM. Trucks do not leave the property on Sundays.

o Deliveries: Co-Alliance fuel delivered weekly.
o Signage: None
o Waste Disposal: Dumpster on south side of the barn emptied weekly.
e The petitioners reside in the home on the property.
e The petitioners intend to relocate the business to another property within two-years.

Property History

e Aerial photography shows storage of business equipment on the property without proper zoning approval since
2022.

e Approximately 1.5-acres of land disturbance has occurred on the property since 2022, including work within a
County legal drain easement. The County Surveyor has reviewed the land disturbing activities and does not have
any drainage concerns.

e In August of 2025, the Planning Director received a complaint regarding dump trucks traveling on the road and
creating a nuisance. Staff sent the petitioner a violation letter and the petitioner promptly contacted the Planning
Direcor to discuss options for corrective action.

Supplemental Information
e The UDO only permits trucking and contractors yards by right in the 12 (High Intensity Industrial) District.

e The property lies within five miles of SR 9 and Interstate I-74. Trucks utilize local county roads in the area to access
these throughfares.

e The property lies within a predominantly agricultural area. A 5-acre residential lot adjoins the property to the west.

e The existing development complies with all development standards applicable to the A2 District.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 4

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: The business generates commercial truck trips in excess of typical agricultural operations in the area.
A significant number of trucks using county roads can pose noise and safety impacts to rural residential homesites
and result in premature degradation to roads not constructed to accommodate heavy truck traffic.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Development of the property has resulted in significant alteration to the rural residential character of
the property, thereby altering the agricultural character of the area. The aesthetic appearance of the property and
noise from trucks may impact the use, value, and enjoyment of the adjacent residential property to the west.

3. State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.

Staff Analysis: No condition particular to the property supports grant of a use variance. The property lies within a
predominantly agricultural area without any nearby commercial development.

4. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would not prevent residential or agricultural uses of the property
permitted in the A2 District.

5. State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Analysis: The Comprehensive Plan does not recommend commercial uses in agricultural areas. However, the
business does provide services sought out by agricultural uses such as excavation and septic installation.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends DENIAL because the Comprehensive Plan recommends agricultural land use for the area, no other
commercial development exists in the area, and the addition of truck trips to the county roads can pose noise and safety
impacts to rural residential home sites and result in premature degradation of county roads not constructed to
accommodate heavy truck traffic.

If the Board chooses to approve the variance, Staff recommends the following stipulations:
1. Commercial use of the property shall be limited to the Statement of Intent submitted with the variance application.
2. Commercial development of the site shall not expand beyond the existing commercial development.

3. Variance approval shall expire on December 9, 2027.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

Applicant/Owner Information

BZA 25-46
December 9, 2025
PAGE4 OF 4

Applicant: Ben & Andrea Mohr Owner: Same
1640 W 650 N
Shelbyville, IN 46176

View of Subject Property

e

Staff Photograph — November 2025

View of Adjacent Residential Property
(taken from driveway of subject property)

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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STATEMENT OF INTENT (ONLY REQUIRED FOR VARAINCE OF USE & SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

Please answer the following questions (when applicable) pertaining to your request. If approved, the use would be fimited
to the information provided and expansion of the use would require new approval from the Board. The Board may also
approve the use conditionat on one or more amendments to the statement of intent.

1.

Summary of Proposed Use and/or Business Activity: \\s. wovtd W Ao be obl. do Continue,

Days & Hours of Operation:_‘{mm__\‘m__gwm_m onbd. teiven Bleace -l poc Mot~ Sok

Maximum Number of Customers per Day/\Week/Month: _—

Type and Frequency of Deliveries:_—— Wbt o Ailones, dtuer Sl AN

win
Description of any Qutdoor Storage: M&%ﬁ_ﬁ%&ﬁ.&ﬂ\\g vyt e o0 \-\;\3 epsl s
; } Ly e \NIS 0 i)Y P 1o k% 8 5 ) T LT, 30 LY ] 1 A LIRS T o 2 ¥ AL b .

Description of Waste Disposal;

6&7‘!& Bumpeh w-v.\q‘.

Existing andfor Proposed Building and Site Improvements Pertaining to Proposed Use {(ex. parking lot,

landscaping, commetcial upgrades to building, etc.):

)y &, o

BZA Application Package Page 7 of 13
Revised 8/7/23

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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USE VARIANCE
FiNDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: M Molng

Case #:
Location: \p40 3. bSo. N s\km@r.mgm%

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met In order to approve
an application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent fo the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

B 2 LK L S

o WUy L W A 3 _587%To AL A - T
e vspechiul Towmels Tulnbers on 4 s glion Slow , not Yokt braked snd not wrewdiag b vend,
3. Practical Difficulty: The need for the variance arises from some condition particular toﬂihe property involved,

4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship as they are applied to the property for which the variance is sought,

Thars coe sindiee aehyuiMes : - 1 & coewbvebon oo

5. Comprshensive Plan: The granting of the variance does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

r

06 X o) ¢ AT)

BZA Application Package Page 11 of 13
Revised 8/7/23
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BZA 25-47
December 9, 2025
PAGE 1 0F 8

Shelby County Plan Commission
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

Property Details

Location: 7238 N 400 W, Fairland,
Moral Township.

Property Size: 2.51-acres.
Current Land Use: Commercial

Zoning Classification:
R1 (Single-Family Residential)

Staff Report

Case Number:
Case Name:

BZA 25-47

Ben & Andrea Mohr — Use &
Development Standards Variances

Request

Variance of Use to allow for an outdoor services contractor yard and
trucking business in the R1 (Single-Family Residential) District.

Variances of Development Standards to allow:

Intent: This district is established for 1. Outdoor storage of equipment, machinery, and aggregate (not
single-family detached, medium to permitted in the R1 District);
large sized homes on medium to large ) ) .
sized lots. 2. Gravel parking and maneuvering areas (hard surface required);
Development Standards: Promote low-
impact development in harmony with 3. Use of a dumpster for containment of trash (not permitted in the R1
a natural setting. District);
Future Land Use per Comp Plan 4. A commercial sigh (not permitted in the R1 District);
Single-Unit Detached Residential . .
Thisgland use category s designed for 5. An above-ground fuel storage tank (not permitted in the R1
medium to low-density residential District);
neighborhoods, common throughout o .
Shelby County and its communities. 6. A future building setback 40-feet or greater from the centerline of
CR 400 W (minimum 85-foot setback required);
Surrounding Development - . : L
8 i P 7. Use of an existing driveway exceeding 22-feet in width; and
Zoning Land Use

flomh Rl ;Zgg:;;g}'ly 8. Impervious surface to exceed 35% of the area of the property.

South Al Cropland .

East A1 Gl Code Requirement

West Al Cropland

UDO Section 5.54 A — Prohibited: The outdoor storage of
equipment, machinery, building materials, waste or scrap materials,
pallets, inoperable vehicles, and similar materials shall be
prohibited.

Prohibiting outdoor storage in non-industrial areas protects the
aesthetic quality of properties, preserves the character of non-
industrial neighborhoods, and mitigates environmental impacts
associated with the outdoor storage of trash and hazardous
materials.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-47
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE 2 OF 8

2. UDO Section 5.60 A — Surface: All ingress/egress onto a driveway or parking area and required parking lots shall
utilize a paved surface of concrete, asphalt, brick pavers, or the like. Gravel, stone, rock, dirt, sand, or grass shall not
be permitted as parking surfaces, except the A4 zoning district which may use gravel. Parking of vehicles shall not
permitted on lawns or other pervious-surfaced areas of a lot.

Purpose of Requirement: Paved parking areas eliminate potential nuisances such as dust and noise caused by the
movement of vehicles on gravel or dirt parking areas. Paved parking areas can also have defined parking spaces and
drive aisles, allowing for safe and efficient movement of vehicles.

3. UDO Section 5.56 A — Prohibited: Uncontained collection of trash and debris shall be prohibited. Trash in bags shall
not be considered contained unless located in a fenced enclosure. Dumpsters and compactors shall be prohibited
except during constructions projects which have been issued a Building Permit or Improvement Location Permit.

Purpose of Requirement: Prohibiting dumpsters in residential areas protects the aesthetic quality of residential
properties and preserves the character of residential neighborhoods.

4. UDO Section 5.73 — General Sign Standards.

Purpose of Requirement: Sign standards provide a balanced system of signage to facilitate communication between
people and their environment and to avoid visual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic safety, property values,
community appearance, and the economic vitality of Shelby County.

5. UDO Section 5.77 A - Prerequisite Criteria: No liquid or gas fuel shall be stored in bulk above ground, except storage
tanks connected directly with energy generating devices or heating appliances located and operated on the same lot
as the storage tanks.

Purpose of Requirement: Prohibiting above ground storage tanks in residential areas protects the aesthetic quality
of residential properties and preserves the character of residential neighborhoods.

6. UDO Section 2.14 - R1 District Development Standards: Minimum Front Yard Setback - 35-feet. (front setback
measured from proposed ROW line)

Purpose of Requirement: The front setback requirement allows for open space, ensures visibility along roadways,
and reduces traffic hazards along roadways.

7. UDO Section 5.19 B 1 - Onto an Arterial or Collector Street: Minimum of eleven (11) feet and a maximum of twenty-
two (22) feet.

Purpose of Requirement: Maximum driveway width in residential areas protects the aesthetic quality of residential
properties, preserves the character of residential neighborhoods, and restricts use of residential driveways by large
trucks and machinery.

8. UDO Section 2.14 - R1 District Development Standards: Minimum Lot Coverage — 35% of lot area.

Purpose of Requirement: The maximum lot coverage requirement preserves the character of the area and allows
for adequate on-site water absorption to limit drainage impacts to adjacent properties.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 25-47

25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 0OF 8
Property Map

Case Description

Proposed Use

e The petitioners plan to operate an outdoor services contracting business from the property, which includes
excavation, septic installation and repair, grading, trucking, landscaping, demolition, and snow removal services.

e Proposed on-site business activities include administrative functions, truck and equipment fueling, maintenance,
and storage, aggregate storage, and job waste storage and disposal.

e The petitioners indicated that trucks would typically leave and return to the site between the hours of 6:00 AM and
6:00 PM, Monday through Sunday. Each truck would typically only make one trip per day.

Site Development

e The site plan submitted by the petitioner shows a concept plan. Final location of buildings, parking, material

storage, etc. may change, however, site development would generally be limited to the setbacks indicated on the
site plan.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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e Proposed site development includes an office and shop building, gravel parking and maneuvering areas, gravel truck
and equipment storage areas, 2'x4’ concrete aggregate storage bins, above-ground fuel storage tank, dumpster,
security fence, lighting, potential signage, commercial septic system, and landscaping along the public road.

e The petitioners indicated that they currently own ten (10) dump trucks and a few semi-trucks which haul equipment.
They may acquire more vehicles as the business expands.

e Development of the site would require Technical Advisory Committee review and approval of a Site Plan in
compliance with applicable County codes. The Site Plan must include elevations, specific building and parking
locations, proposed septic design, and drainage infrastructure.

e The new building would require a State Design Release and commercial building permit.
e The new septic system would require review by the State Department of Health and a commercial septic permit.

Supplemental Information

e The petitioners currently operate the business from their home located at 1640 W 650 N, Shelbyville. The
petitioners intend to relocate the business to the subject property within two-years.

e INDOT classifieds CR 400 W as a collector road with moderate traffic and speed. The property lies within 2-miles of
Michigan Rd., which has direct access to |-74, and within 7-miles of SR 9.

e Surrounding development includes residential homesites on lots between %-acre and 2-acres. Two commercial
operations utilizing large trucks are located within 2.5-miles of the property on CR 800 N.

e Historical aerial photography shows trucks and trucks parts stored on the property for more than 25 years.

Variance Request Information

e The UDO only permits commercial businesses with outdoor storage in the |12 (High Intensity Industrial) District.

e Staff recommended that the petitioner apply for a use variance rather than a rezoning. The UDO does not designate
the agricultural and residential zoning districts adjacent to the property as appropriate adjacent districts to the 12
District, no other property within the 12 zoning designation exists in the immediate area, and the Comprehensive
Plan does not recommend industrial development for the area.

e The variance would only allow for the specific use requested and would not transfer with the property if sold.

e The variance would not prohibit future development of the property for residential purposes.

e The development requires variances from several development standards applicable to the R1 District. If located in
the 12 District, the request would require an alternate set of development standards variances to allow for:

e Afuture building setback 40-feet or greater from the centerline of CR 400 W (minimum 90-foot setback
required);

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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e Gravel driveway (hard surface required);

e Gravel parking and maneuvering areas (hard surface required);

e Lack of buffer yard landscaping;

e lLack of opaque fence enclosure around outdoor storage areas; and

e Anabove-ground storage tank setback less than 30-feet from the primary structure.

e Approval of the variance would not preclude the petitioner from requesting a rezoning of the property to 12 in the
future.

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

Use Variance

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Considerations Supporting Denial: The business would generate commercial truck trips in excess of
typical agricultural operations in the area. A significant number of trucks using county roads can pose noise and
safety impacts to rural residential homesites and result in premature degradation of roads not constructed to
accommodate heavy truck traffic.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Considerations Supporting Denial: The proposed business operation would increase the developed
area of the property and would generate more truck trips than the previous trucking use of the property. Therefore,
development of the property for the proposed business would result in significant alteration to the rural residential
character of the area. The aesthetic appearance of the property and noise from trucks would impact the use, value,
and enjoyment of residential properties in nearby rural neighborhoods.

3. State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.
Staff Analysis:

Considerations Supporting Approval: The property has access to |-74 through collector roads, which would result in
most truck trips utilizing collector roads currently utilized by truck traffic rather than local county roads. Two
commercial operations utilizing large trucks are located within 2.5-miles of the property on CR 800 N. Historical
aerial photography shows trucks and trucks parts stored on the property for over 25 years.

Consideration Supporting Denial: The property lies within a rural residential area. Approval of the use variance as
proposed would require approval of several development standards variances in order for the property to
accommodate the use.

4. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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Considerations Supporting Approval: A strict application of the ordinance would not allow for use of the property in
a similar manner as used for over 25 years.

Considerations Supporting Denial: A strict application of the ordinance would not prevent residential use of the
property as permitted in the R1 District.

5. State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.
Staff Analysis:

Considerations Supporting Approval: The business does provide services sought out by residential homeowners in
rural areas, such as landscaping and septic installation.

Considerations Supporting Denial: The Comprehensive Plan does not recommend commercial uses in residential
areas.

Development Standards Variances

Staff recommends denial of the Use Variance; therefore, Findings of Fact for Development Standards are not
applicable.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends DENIAL because the Comprehensive Plan recommends residential use for the area and the addition
of truck trips to the county roads can pose noise and safety impacts to rural residential homesites and result in
premature degradation of county roads not constructed to accommodate heavy truck traffic.

If the Board chooses to approve the petition, Staff recommends the following stipulations to limit the impacts to
adjacent rural residential properties:

1. Use of the property shall be limited to the Statement of Intent submitted with the variance application.

2. Allsite development, excluding the septic system, shall be setback a minimum of 210-feet from the north property
line.

3. One (1) canopy tree per fifty (50) feet of lineal frontage shall be installed along CR 400 W. The trees shall be
installed on top of a minimum (3) foot tall mound.

4. The portion of the driveway outside of the fence shall be hard-surface.
5. Any site lighting shall be full-cut-off fixtures.

6. The above-ground storage tank shall comply with all setback requirements for above-ground storage tanks in the 12
District.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant: Ben & Andrea Mohr Owner: Same
1640 W 650 N
Shelbyville, IN 46176
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25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

View of Existing Building

e

Staff Photograph — November 2025

Existing Outdoor Storage

Staff Photograph — November 2025
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Shelby County Plan Commission
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

Property to the North
(photo taken approximately 210-feet from property line)

e

Staff Photograph — November 2025

Property to the South

Staff Photograph — November 2025
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STATEMENT OF INTENT (ONLY REQUIRED FOR VARAINCE OF USE & SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

Please answer the following questions {when applicable) pertaining to your request. If approved, the use would be limited
to the information provided and expansion of the use would require new approval from the Board. The Board may also
approve the use conditional on one or more amendments to the statement of intent.

1. Summary of Proposed Use and/or Business Activity:

%cﬂv‘s\n »

2. Days & Hours of Cperation: :
e S &“‘f, Yhosy '\"lv\w\\\l do ot come ond gt Trresghut Pha r}‘)vfs

3. Maximum Number of Customers per Day/Weelk/Month;__~——

4. Type and Frequency of Deliveries:_ o\ _gvd forts cg:\"_r_‘ld&m__hfu.lﬂ.\}t.

5. Description of any Qutdoor Storage:_3.€ hwﬂ,,,;g we plerned Yo hoe moblisls 2AM  (unerde hisek hine f,mm&d

foc

Q”’Q“‘hi CER.TLA |

6. Description, Size, and Placement of any Signage:_ Mz 3 aot ’,m,m,&;cd-,hi plen_on Suano Nowae . we, 26,
_mmuﬁn_mwmmﬁ oo g, gike in e ture,

7. Dascription of Waste Disposal;_

v sy by ot pnagiied tp‘“f\ﬁun]: N

8. Existing and/or Proposed Building and Site Improvements Pertaining to Proposed Use (ex. parking lot,

landscaping, commercial upgrades to building, etc.): . Lt X A aidh

Oy, N B w¥e m\ g : j A o Ao Qo 6 \ [T n [¢:X] ) uﬁs
aekw din H el A \ 4 o & Yig hdln as wedl.
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USE VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: _
Case #:

Location:

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general weifare of the community.

Lae wac kl\m.\gq’!. and u\\‘\'{um 4 o) mh\h‘m,f Lot EALLS

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

ot guudhoe s, m'\w\ﬂ% D*‘-‘s%l\.'s\@f'i

3. Practical Difficulty: The need for the variance arises from some condition particular to the property involved.

4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship as they are applied to the property for which the variance is sought.

5. Comprehensive Plan: The granting of the variance does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

QW\V\\\,\Q Wls sartpney will nok m%g\»\wm i ook By (oo in Y gree .

BZA Application Package Page 11 of 13
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Shelby County Plan Commission V25-31
25 W Polk Street December 9, 2025
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE 1 0F 2

Zoning Violation

Case Number: V25-31
Property Owner:  William H & Wendy S Curry

Location: 4980 W Range Rd., Shelbyville, Brandywine Township

Violations

Operation of a commercial pool hall in the RE (Residential Estate) District

Section 2.11 - RE District Intent, Permitted Uses, and Special Exception Uses

Parking of vehicles on the lawn

UDO Section 5.60 A — Surface: All ingress/egress onto a driveway or parking area and required parking lots shall utilize a
paved surface of concrete, asphalt, brick pavers, or the like. Gravel, stone, rock, dirt, sand, or grass shall not be

permitted as parking surfaces, except the A4 zoning district which may use gravel. Parking of vehicles shall not permitted
on lawns or other pervious-surfaced areas of a lot.

Case History

e August 12, 2025 —The property owner requested a use variance to allow for operation of a commercial pool hall and
several development standards variances, including allowing vehicles to park on the lawn. The BZA denied this
request.

e August 18, 2025 — The Planning Direcor sent the property owner a BZA decision letter. The letter outlined permitted
and non-permitted pool-related activities that can occur on the property (see attachment pg. 1).

e October 21, 2025 — The Plan Commission office issued a permit for an addition to a residential accessory structure
on the property. The permitted addition complies with all standards for residential accessory structures and
therefore the Plan Commission office was legally obligated to issue the permit. The petitioner had proposed to use
this structure for a commercial pool hall as part of their variance application.

e November 3, 2025 — A neighboring property owner submitted advertisements posted online showing evidence of
operation of a commercial pool hall on the property.

e November 4, 2025 — The Planning Director sent the property owner a violation letter with the BZA decision letter
and event advertisement postings attached (see attachment pg. 2-6).

e November 4, 2025 — The property owner called the Planning Director to discuss the violation and explained that only
family and friends play pool at the property. The Planning Director reiterated the information included in the BZA
decision letter. She informed the property owner that any additional complaints with evidence of continued
operation of a commercial pool hall would result in forwarding of the case to the BZA. This conversation was also
followed up by a series of emails (see attachment pg. 7-8).

BZA Dec 9, 2025
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e November 17, 2025 — Neighboring property owners submitted photographs of large gatherings on the property on
November 9" and November 15" 2025. One of the previous event advertisements listed November 15% as the date
of an event. These photographs also depicted vehicles parked on the lawn (see attachment pg. 9-10)

e November 17, 2025 — The attorney for a neighboring property owner submitted a billiards sales advertisement
which references the commercial pool hall (see attachment pg. 11)

e November 18, 2025 — The Planning Director informed the property owner that the BZA would review the violation
case at their December meeting.

e November 28, 2025 — Neighboring property owners and their attorney submitted evidence of a commercial pool hall
event hosted on the property on November 28" (see attachment pg. 12-14). They also submitted a pool
tournament advertisement for December 8" (see attachment pg. 15).

BZA Decision

Staff requests that the BZA review the evidence and affirm or overrun the decision of the Planning Director to issue a
zoning violation.

If the Board affirms that a zoning violation has occurred, then the Planning Director requests that the Board determine
enforcement action. Enforcement action may include:

1. Direction to discontinue operation of the commercial pool hall and parking of vehicles on the lawn.

2. Direction to discontinue operation of the commercial pool hall and parking of vehicles on the lawn and
automatic imposition of a fine and/or review by the BZA for subsequent violations.

3. Impose a fine of not less than $50 or higher than $7,500. The Board may impose a fine for subsequent
violations; however, the cumulative fine cannot exceed $7,500. Any imposed fine will attach as a lien to the
property payable with the next tax bill.

4. A combination of the above remedies or another remedy at the discretion of the BZA.

*note - referenced attachments provided to BZA as separate file due to inclusion of personal information
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BZA Scheduled Meetings

Shelby County BZA

BZA Application Deadline

BZA Legal Notice Deadline

January 13, 2026
February 10, 2026
March 10, 2026
April 14, 2026
May 12, 2026
June 9, 2026
July 14, 2026
August 11, 2026
September 8, 2026
October 13, 2026
November 10, 2026

December 8, 2026

December 23, 2025

January 20, 2026

February 17, 2026

March 24, 2026

April 21, 2026

May 19, 2026

June 23, 2026

July 21, 2026

August 18, 2026

September 22, 2026

October 20, 2026

November 17, 2026
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December 30, 2025

January 29, 2026

February 26, 2026

April 2, 2026

April 30, 2026

May 28, 2026

July 2, 2026

July 30, 2026

August 27, 2026

October 1, 2026

October 29, 2026

November 25, 2026
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